warranties contained in the Placing Agreement was, when given, untrue or inaccurate in
any respect or would in any respect be untrue or inaccurate, or if repeated the Placing
Agent shall determine in its reasonable opinion that any such untrue representation or
warranty represents or is likely to represent a material adverse change in the financial
or trading position or the prospects of the Company or will otherwise likely to have
a material prejudicial effect on the Placing.

The Directors are not aware of the occurrence of any of the above events as at the date
of this announcement.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Applications will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange
for the granting of the approval for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing
Shares.

EFFECTS OF PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and
immediately after the completion of the Placing (assuming all 66,368,000 Placing Shares
have been successfully placed) is as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon completion of
the Placing

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Sui Guangyi (“Mr. Sui”) (Note) 149,582,400 12.10% 149,582,400 11.48%
Ma Xiaoqiu (“Ms. Ma”) (Note) 10,520,000 0.85% 10,520,000 0.81%
HK DYF Int’l Holding Group Limited (Note) 198,030,400 16.01% 198,030,400 15.20%
Public shareholders 878,589,200 71.04% 878,589,200 67.42%
Placees — — 66,368,000 5.09%

Total 1,236,722,000 100.00% 1,303,090,000 100.00%

Note:  Shareholding information in relation to Mr. Sui, Ms. Ma and HK DYF Int’l Holding Group
Limited in the above table are based on disclosure of interest notices filed with the Company and
confirmation given to the Company, according to which (a) 149,582,400 Shares are owned by Mr.
Sui in his personal capacity and 10,520,000 Shares are owned by Ms. Ma in her personal capacity
and (b) 198,030,400 Shares are held by HK DYF Int’l Holding Group Limited (香港鼎益豐國際控
股集團有限公司), which is held as to 68.72% by Shenzhen Ding Yi Feng Enterprise Management
Co., Ltd. (深圳市鼎益豐企業管理股份有限公司), which is in turn held as to 36% by Mr. Sui and